shown to grant, a temporary or permanent injunction restraining any person from violating any 
provision of this Article or any rule promulgated thereunder, irrespective of whether or not there 
exists an adequate remedy at law. 
"§ 106-65.lOSC. Civil penalties. 

ill The Commissioner may assess a civil penalty of not more than two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500) per violation against any person, firm, or corporation that violates or 
directly causes a violation of any provision of this Article, rules, regulations, or standards 
promulgated thereunder, or lawful order of the Commissioner. In addition, if any person continues

[...]

- The Animal 'Nelfare Section Board of Agriculture shall issu e rules detailing 
35 eligible expenses and application guidelines that comply with the requirements of this Article. 
36 (d) Reversion. - Any appropriated and unencumbered funds remaining at the end of each 
37 fiscal year in excess of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) shall revert to the General 
38 Fund." 
39 SECTION 6.(b) The Board of Agriculture may adopt temporary rules to administer 
40 the Animal Shelter Support Fund in accordance with subsection (a) of this section . 
41 
42 RULE-MAKING EXEMPTION FOR FOREST MANAGEMENT PLANS

[...]

building permit shall be required under the Code or any local variance thereof approved under 
subsection (e) for any construction, installation, repair, replacement, or a lteration perfo1111ed in 
accorda nce with the current ed ition of the North Carolina State Building Code and costing fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000) or less in any single family res idence or farm building unless the work 
involves: the involves any of the following: 

ill The addition, repair, or replacement of load bearing structures; the structures. 
However, no permit is required for replacements of windows, doors, exterior

[...]

(a2) No permit issued under Articles 9 or 9C of G.S. Chapter 143 shall be required fo r any 
construction, installation, repair, replacement, or alteration perfonned in accordance with the 
current edi tion of the North Carolina State Building Code and costing fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000) or less in any single-family residence or fann building unless the work involves: the 
involves any of the following: 

ill The addition, repair or replacement of load bearing structures; the structures. 
However, no permit is required for replacements of windows, doors, exterior

[...]

shown to grant, a temporary or permanent injunction restraining any person from violating any 
provision of this Article or any rule promulgated thereunder, irrespective of whether or not there 
exists an adequate remedy at law. 
"§ 106-65.lOSC. Civil penalties. 

W The Commissioner may assess a civil penalty of not more than two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500) per violation against any person, firm, or corporation that violates or 
directly causes a violation of any provision of this Article, rules, regulations, or standards 
promulgated thereunder, or lawful order of the Commissioner. In addition, if any person continues

[...]

- The Animal Welfare Section Board of Agriculture shall issue rules detailing 
35 eligible expenses and application guidelines that comply with the requirements of this Article. 
36 (d) Reversion. - Any appropriated and unencumbered fund s remaining at the end of each 
37 fiscal year in excess of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) shall revert to the General 
38 Fund." 
39 SECTION 6.(b) The Board of Agriculture may adopt temporary rules to administer 
40 the Animal Shelter Support Fund in accordance with subsection (a) of this section. 
41 
42 RULE-MAKING EXEMPTION FOR FOREST MANAGEMENT PLANS